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PENSIONS NETWORK QUERY – Academies
Can we ask members what deficit recovery period is being granted to schools when they switch to academy status, and if the Administering Authority policy has changed recently or is likely to change in the future? 
SUMMARY OF RESPONSES
We have adopted 20 years but this is under review subject to outcomes of issues raised in LGE letter.
The default line we are taking with academies is to recover the deficit over 7 years, to reflect their weaker employer covenant.

Our Academies start with a pro rata of the former LEA deficit, so they begin with the same deficit recovery period.  When we get to the next TV it's almost certain to be allowed to reduce in time in parallel with former LEA.

We have said in order to allow some stability between the LGPS contributions payable as schools, and that payable by new Academies, the Funding Strategy also allows Academies to spread the deficit over a period of up to 30 years.

We agreed a deficit recovery period of 10 years for the first academy to come to Committee, agreed in March 2011.

We have allowed deficit recovery period in line with the unitary authority that was responsible for the school, ranging from 20-25 yrs - the contribution rate includes an amount for deferreds and pensioners as appropriate.

We used the Council's deficit recovery period of 20 years, but with the full deficit being passed (i.e. adjusted for the deferreds and pensioners staying with LCC).

With regard to multi academies - our view is that legally the Federation is a single employer regardless of the number of academies under its control. However, because it appears that separate FRS17 figs are required for each academy (their request), we have to treat them as separate employers for accounting purposes and then depending on the Federation, they are either separate or amalgamated for actuarial purposes.

All our new academies are set a pooled rate being last year's authority rate in order to ensure the deficits are paid back over a maximum of 20 years in line with other employers in the fund.

We only have two academies. We transferred deficit to them and have allowed a 25 recovery period in line with other LGPS employers. We have not pooled them.
 

We have however asked our actuary to provide a paper as regards the different option available to us and what impact these would have on the schools - probably more focused on new academies than the 2 which are in place. We will then take a paper to our Committee and consider if we need to review our policy in this area. At present there seems to be some confusion regarding what happens if one of these bodies fails. Clarification from Central Government on this would assist in this matter.
We agreed the same deficit recovery period as for the borough (25 years), and transferred the deficit to the academies.

In line with the Admin Authorities deficit recovery period it has been set at 20 years for the academies.

We are one of the few authorities left yet to have an Academy, although there is some interest. We have discussed with the Actuary already and the current advice is to use the Council deficit recovery period of 20 years.

Ours is 20 years, thus consistent with non academy schools.

We agreed the same deficit recovery period as for the borough (17 years).

We use a deficit recovery period of 20 years for Academies. We adjust the assets notionally allocated to the new Academy so that the deferreds and pensioners from the school, which are staying with the transferring employer (GCC), are fully funded at the point the school goes to Academy status.

The deficit recovery period for all new academies is 7 years.  Previously the recovery period for academies was 23 years (same as the Borough).  The main reason for the change in policy is the fact that revenue funding for academies is only guaranteed by the Secretary of State for Education for a rolling 7 year period.  Also, the government has not identified any mechanisms that can be used to deal with academies that get into financial difficulties.  The view has therefore been taken that a shorter deficit recovery period will reduce the risk to the Council.
 

We have also recently changed our policy re the transfer of deficits.  Previously deficits were not transferred to academies and they started with a fully funded position.  Deficits re active members are now transferred to new academies (with a review being carried out at present re whether deficits re deferred and pensioners should also be transferred).  
 

The Committee agreed to transfer 40% of assets (i.e. leave deferred and pensioners 100% funded), and use a deficit recovery of 15 years which is the default for non LA bodies e.g. Housing Associations.
The Fund's policy remains unchanged with a deficit recovery period of maximum 22 years.

We made deferred and pensioners 100% funded and set the deficit recovery at 20 yrs.

We are adopting the approach that academies have guaranteed funding for 7 years, subject to satisfying the DfE in respect of their financial standing and educational standards on an annual basis. As a result we will be using a 7 year deficit spreading period. As the DfE can withdraw funding quite quickly if they are not happy with an academy, or its plans to improve, even using 7 years doesn't really provide the certainty we would expect from an employer if they were an admitted body.
 

In order that the schools know where they stand before applying for academy status we are adopting the approach that their contribution rate will initially be set at the same rate that would have been set for the education authority at the 2010 valuation, if their had been no stabilisation method applied - the LEA pre-stabilisation rate was based on a 20 year deficit spread.
 

This will mean that they will initially pay a higher rate than they were paying as part of the LEA, but lower than they would have been paying if they went straight to a 7 year deficit-spread. They will be moved fully to a 7 year deficit spread at the 2013 valuation, subject to anything that comes out of the DfE in the interim period, and ()all other things being equal) this will probably mean that they will have further rises after the 2013 valuation.
 

We have also adopted a method whereby academies start from a position in which they are apportioned a deficit which relates not only to their active membership on transfer, but also to a fair share of the deficit in respect of non-active members (deferreds and pensioners) who worked for the school when they were a part of the LEA. 
With respect to the term 'pooled rate', it is entirely appropriate that the same rate is applied to academies if this is done as an administratively easy thing to do at the outset. It is effectively what we are doing here although I wouldn't refer to it as a pooled rate, just a number of different employers with the same rate.
 

It is, in my view, completely wrong if individual academies are then treated as a pool on an ongoing basis - one employer should not be left to cross-subsidise any other. It is simply inequitable that one academy should, in the long term, pay for liabilities created by another employer whether these liabilities are created by differences in workforce structure (age, sex, different pay rises and career progression etc.) or by circumstances such as ill-health retirement.
We agreed to a 20 year period at Committee last night.

We currently use the same 20 year recovery period that applies to the Admin Authority.

We apply the same period to academies as we have for the authority in the round, that is to say currently 24 years.  We took legal advice on this when they were first introduced – presumably it’s still good for the current batch.

We will use the same 25 year recovery period that applies the Council. Deficits relating to transferring members will also pass to the Academy.

We recover over 7 years for Academies that are supported or 5 years where they are unsupported. Deficits are also passed over to new academies.

For the recent academies from the “LEA  family”  The Fund uses the same recovery period as scheduled bodies, i.e. 25 years.
